
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Planning Committee
Wednesday, 7th February, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Robert Waller

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period

Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting

i) Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 
December 2017, previously circulated.

(PAGES 3 - 7)

4. Declarations of Interest

Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the course of the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



5. Update on Government/Local Changes in Planning Policy

Note – the status of Neighbourhood Plans in the District may be 
found via this link
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-
building/neighbourhood-planning/

6. Planning Applications for Determination 

a) 136725 Grange Bungalow, Harpswell (PAGES 8 - 15)

7. Determination of Appeals

 132283 – Main Street, Torksey
 135704 – Land South of Caistor Road, Swallow, Market 

Rasen
 135807 – Land to the West of Scotter Road and South of 

Becks Lane, Scotton
 136461 – 27 Spital Terrace, Gainsborough

(PAGES 16 - 31)

Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Tuesday, 30 January 2018

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/


Planning Committee-  13 December 2017

50

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  13 December 2017 commencing 
at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith

In Attendance:
Councillor Bob Waller
Russell Clarkson

Observing
Principal Development Management Officer

Charles Winnett
Martha Rees
James Welbourn

Development Management Officer
Lincolnshire Legal Services
Democratic and Civic Officer

Also present 2 Members of the public

Apologies: None.

Membership: There were no substitutes for the Committee.

48 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

49 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting dated 15 November were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair.

50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Thomas Smith declared an interest in item 52b (136785) as a Member of 
Dunholme Parish Council called him to talk about the application.  He informed the caller 
that he was a Member of the Planning Committee and expressed no view on the application 
during the phone call.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee-  13 December 2017

51

51 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY

Both Lea and Scotter have had a majority vote in favour of adopting their Neighbourhood 
Plans (73% at Lea; 90% at Scotter) at recent public referendums held on 7th December. 
Both Plans would now be referred to the next meeting of the Full Council (22nd Jan) to be 
formally “made”. 

Osgodby Parish have now formally submitted their final draft Neighbourhood Plan to West 
Lindsey District Council (WLDC) and the six week consultation period was now underway, 
expiring on 24th January (extended for Christmas). The Plan would then proceed to an 
independent examination.

Officers were working on developing the Members intranet site as requested by Cllr Cotton 
at the last meeting, although this was not directly in the control of Planning officers. 

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) remains on track to be implemented in the New 
Year as previously advised.  

Finally, at the last committee the Planning and Development Manager advised that the 
revision to the 5 year supply position was being worked on by the Central Lincolnshire team 
– this work was still ongoing and was currently expected to be reported to the joint 
committee in January; this would be circulated to all members at WLDC once approved.

52 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION

53 136686 CLIFF VIEW CHURCH LANE AISTHORPE

The Committee considered a planning application for a single storey side extension, 
including the removal of a single storey sun room and chimney, associated boundary 
treatments and external window alterations.  There was no update for this application and no 
speakers. 

Officers confirmed that this application had been brought in front of the Committee as it 
related to a member of staff. Had this application not involved a member of staff, it would 
have been decided under the scheme of delegations.
 
The application was proposed, seconded and voted upon and approved unanimously. 

It was therefore AGREED that the application be GRANTED, subject to conditions.

54 136785 HONEYHOLES LANE DUNHOLME

The Principal Development Management Officer introduced planning application number 
136785 to erect 64no. dwellings with roads, garages and residential parking, including 
community parking, with public open spaces.  This was a resubmission of 135790.  There 
were no further updates to the report from the Principal Development Management Officer. 
The Officer noted that planning permission would be unlikely to be issued ahead of the 
implementation of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in January. Therefore, secondary 
school provision would be captured by CIL, not the S106 planning obligation. 25% of any 
CIL payment would go to the Parish Council as they have a Neighbourhood Plan in place.

Page 4



Planning Committee-  13 December 2017

52

Mr Steven Ibbotson RIBA, an architect representing Cyden Homes addressed the 
Committee and spoke in support of the application:

 The previous application (135790) was refused on five points, which are addressed 
below:

1. Overdevelopment – LP52 states that developers are encouraged to produce 
the most appropriate design led solution in arriving at a total dwelling figure at 
their site, and may not be constrained by the indicative figure in the column 
headed ‘indicative dwelling figure’.  Mr Ibbotson stated that the site could 
support up to 74 dwellings using the Local Plan formula, and could increase 
the affordable homes offer by 33%, from the approved scheme.  Policy LP26 
stated that proposals should make ‘effective and efficient use of land’;

2. Open Space – 23% of the site is provided as open space, this included a 
dedicated 3 metre wide cycle and foot path, a green wedge, an ecology pond 
and a public car park. The proposed increase in the number of dwellings had 
not reduced the open space provision;  

3. Landscape and Green Wedge – a 5 metre wide buffer zone had been 
created enforced by native English species;

4. Affordable housing – this was provided at 25%, and was well integrated 
within the layout of the site, with three different street scene frontages;

5. Housing mix – this had been revised and amended following the refused 
application.  There was no prescribed requirement for housing mix within the 
Local Plan or Neighbourhood 
[...]
han that accepted by the Neighbourhood Plan as 
being acceptable alongside the green wedge. Increased landscape buffer 
acknowledged. However, impact on green wedge is more than the number of 
dwellings on northern boundary, but overall scale and density of development overall. 

 It was considered an improved and more balanced housing mix was now proposed, 
overcoming the fifth reason for refusal.

 The Dunholme Neighbourhood Plan was formally made, and had the same status as 
the CLLP as part of the statutory development plan.  If there was ever conflict 
between the two plans, preference would be given to the more recent iteration.  In 
law, both plans were considered as one and have the same status;

Page 6



Planning Committee-  13 December 2017

54

It was then moved and seconded that the recommendation in the report to agree the 
application be overturned and on voting it was AGREED that the application be REFUSED 
for the following reasons:

1. A development of 64 dwellings would comprise overdevelopment of the site, far in excess of 
that envisaged by policy LP52 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan and policy 1 of the 
Dunholme Neighbourhood Plan; 

2. The site layout fails to take the opportunity for providing an appropriate amount of new open 
space, sports and recreation facilities, contrary to policy LP24 of the Central Lincolnshire Local 
Plan;

3. Taking into account the scale, siting, design, and materials, the proposed development would 
be expected to adversely impact on the function of the adjacent green wedge, contrary to policy 
LP22 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan and policy 11 of the Dunholme Neighbourhood Plan; 

4. The development would not integrate the affordable housing seamlessly into the site layout 
amongst the private housing, contrary to policy LP11 of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan and 
contrary to the objective of creating mixed, inclusive and balanced communities as per 
paragraph 50 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

55 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS

RESOLVED that the determination of appeals be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.26 pm.

Chairman

Page 7



1

Planning Application No: 136725

Site Location Plan 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6a



2

Officers Report  
Planning Application No: 136725
PROPOSAL:Planning application for demolition of existing dwelling and 
erection of replacement dwelling - resubmission of 135018        

LOCATION: Grange Bungalow Harpswell Lane Harpswell Gainsborough 
DN21 5UW
WARD:  Hemswell
WARD MEMBER(S): Cllr Paul D. J. Howitt-Cowan
APPLICANT NAME: Mr and Mrs Pickering 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  27/12/2017
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Minor - Dwellings
CASE OFFICER:  Charles Winnett

RECOMMENDED DECISION: Grant permission subject to conditions 

Description:

The application site is a timber clad detached bungalow with grey flat roof tiles 
on an apex roof, the site is located in a rural location to the south west of the 
settlement of Hemswell.  To the immediate south west of the bungalow is a 
detached garage. Further to the south is Harpswell Grange and to the north is 
Grange Cottage. Open fields surround the site on the east, south and west.

The application seeks permission for the erection of a replacement dwelling.

This application is presented to the planning committee as the applicant 
is from the immediate family of an elected member of the council.  

Relevant history: 

135018: Planning application to erect 1no. replacement dwelling - Refused on 
24/10/2016 as the application would have resulted in a new isolated home in 
the open countryside.

Representations:

Chairman/Ward member(s): No representations received to date 

Parish/Town Council/Meeting: No representations received to date

Local residents: No representations received to date

LCC Highways: No objections 

Archaeology: No objections/comments 

Page 9



3

IDOX Checked on: 26/01/2018 

Relevant Planning Policies: 

Central Lincolnshire Local Plan (CLLP) 

The CLLP was formally adopted on 24th April 2017, and forms part of the 
Development Plan.
https://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire/local-plan/

Relevant policies: 

LP1: A Presumption in Favour of sustainable Development 
LP2: The Spatial Strategy and Settlement Hierarchy 
LP13: Accessibility and Transport
LP14: Managing Water Resources and Flood Risk
LP17: Landscape, Townscape and Views
LP26: Design and Amenity
LP55: Development in the Countryside 

Neighbourhood Plan 

West Lindsey District Council has approved the application by Hemswell 
Parish Council to have the parishes of Hemswell and Harpswell designated as 
a neighbourhood area, for the purposes of producing a neighbourhood plan.

The neighbourhood plan group are now consulting with the public and working 
towards the production of a draft neighbourhood development plan. However, 
at this stage no weight can yet be given to the Neighbourhood Plan, as it is 
yet to be published. 

National Policy 

National Planning policy framework (NPPF)
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-
framework--2

National Planning Practice Guidance 
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance

Main issues 

 Principle 
 Design and visual impact  
 Residential amenity 
 Archaeology 
 Surface water and drainage 

Page 10

https://www.n-kesteven.gov.uk/central-lincolnshire/local-plan/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance


4

Assessment: 

Principle 

Planning Law dictates that applications for planning permission should be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations dictate otherwise.

The Central Lincolnshire Local Plan was adopted by the Central Lincolnshire 
Joint Strategic Planning Committee (CLJSPC) on 24 April 2017 and is now 
the development plan to be used in the determination of applications within 
West Lindsey.

As the application seeks permission for a replacement dwelling in the 
countryside then policy LP55 is applicable. 

Policy LP55 states that:

 “The replacement of an existing dwelling outside the developed footprint of a 
settlement will be supported provided that:

a. The residential use of the original dwelling has not been abandoned;

b. The original dwelling is not of any architectural or historic merit and it 
is not valuable to the character of the settlement or wider landscape;

c. The original dwelling is a permanent structure, not a temporary or 
mobile structure;

d. The replacement dwelling is of a similar size and scale to the original 
dwelling; and

e. It is located on the footprint of the original dwelling unless an 
alternative position within the curtilage would provide notable benefits 
and have no adverse impact on the wider setting.”

For the replacement dwelling to be acceptable, all the criteria set out above 
must be met. 

The current dwelling on the site is still used for a residential use, and therefore 
the proposal meets criteria (a). 

The existing dwelling is a two bedroom wooden cladded detached bungalow 
with grey flat roof tiles on an apex roof. The agent for the application has 
provided details on the history of the bungalow, and it was confirmed that the 
dwelling was originally imported from Australia in the 1940’s as a ‘flat pack’ 
construction  and was previously located in Northorpe but was subsequently 
moved at a later date to Harpswell. Whilst the above confirms that the 

Page 11



5

dwelling was at one time a mobile structure, the dwelling has now been 
positioned in its current location for several years, and has been subject to 
several alterations such as the erection of a brick built rear extension and 
garage which has removed the mobile capability of the dwelling. 

Given the above assessment, the dwelling is now considered to be a 
permanent struc
[...]
Lincolnshire Local Plan.

Conditions which apply or relate to matters which are to be observed 
following completion of the development: 

None. 

Page 15



1

Planning Committee

7 February 2018

Subject: Determination of Planning Appeals

Report by: Chief Operating Officer

Contact Officer: Mark Sturgess
Chief Operating Officer
Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk
01427 676687

Purpose / Summary:
 
The report contains details of planning 
applications that had been submitted to appeal 
and for determination by the Planning 
Inspectorate.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Appeal decisions be noted.

Page 16

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk


2

IMPLICATIONS
Legal: None arising from this report.

Financial: None arising from this report. 

Staffing: None arising from this report.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: The planning applications 
have been considered against Human Rights implications especially with regard 
to Article 8 – right to respect for private and family life and Protocol 1, Article 1 – 
protection of property and balancing the public interest and well-being of the 
community within these rights.

Risk Assessment: None arising from this report.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None arising from this report.

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  
Are detailed in each individual item

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No x

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No x

Page 17



3

Appendix A - Summary 

i) Appeal by Mrs Paula Wraith against the decision of West Lindsey 
District Council to refuse planning permission for the erection of 13 
dwellings including associated hard and soft landscaping works and 
minor relocation of existing 
[...]
The development proposed is the erection of 13 dwellings including associated hard and 

soft landscaping works and minor relocation of existing vehicular access point.  
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. Although Part E of the Appeal Form stated that the description of development 
has not changed nevertheless a different wording has been entered to that on 

the application form, the latter referring to 15 dwellings.  However, it is clear 
that the application was amended during its consideration and that the Council 

made its decision on the basis of a scheme comprising 13 dwellings.  I have 
therefore used this description in the heading above and considered the appeal 
on that basis. 

3. Since the Council made its decision the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 
2012-2036 (LP) has been adopted.  Its Introduction confirms that it replaces all 

saved policies from the West Lindsey Local Plan (WLLP), and therefore this 
includes those cited by the Council in its refusal reasons.  I have therefore 
determined the appeal on the basis of the Local Plan forming part of the 

development plan and made no further reference to the WLLP policies which 
carry no weight. 

Main Issues 

4. The main issues raised by this appeal are: i) whether the site would be a 
suitable location for housing development with regard to development plan 

policy, ii) whether the development would accord with national and local 
planning policy which seeks to steer new development away from areas 

at highest risk of flooding, iii) the effect the development would have on 
highway safety, and; iv) the effect the development would have on an 
undesignated heritage asset. 

Page 19

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/N2535/W/17/3178775 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          2 

Reasons 

Suitability of location for housing 

5. The site is a field lying on the northern edge of the village, situated b
[...]
icy LP13 
of the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan 2017.  This policy, amongst other things 
and along with the Framework1, seeks to ensure that new development 

provides well designed, safe and convenient access for all.   

Conclusion 

9. For the reasons set out above, the appeal is dismissed.  

John Morrison 

INSPECTOR 

                                       
1 The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 

Page 31

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6a 136725 Grange Bungalow, Harpswell
	7 Determination of Appeals
	Bi Appeal Decision 132283 Main Street Torksey
	Bii Appeal Decision 135704 Land South of Caistor Road Swallow Market Rasen
	Biii Appeal Decision 135807 Land to the west of Scotter Road and south of Becks Lane Scotton
	Biv Appeal Decision 136461 27 Spital Terrace Gainsborough




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee -  7 February 2018

55

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 7 February 2018 commencing at 
6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Mrs Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Robert Waller

Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan JW 16/04/18

In Attendance:
Martha Rees Legal Advisor
Oliver Fytche-Taylor Planning & Development Manager
Charles Winnett
Ele Durrant

Planning Officer
Democratic and Civic Officer

Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan JW 16/04/18

56 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation at this point of the meeting.

57 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 December 2017.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 
December 2017 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chairman commented that the applicant for planning application 136725 (agenda item 
6(a)) was from the immediate family of an elected Member of council and therefore, for 
transparency, this should be declared for all Members of the Planning Committee. 



Planning Committee -  7 February 2018

56

59 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY

The Planning & Development Manager explained he had several updates on changes to 
planning policy. He presented a summary of these changes and advised Members that his 
summary and links for more information would be included in the minutes of the meeting, as 
follows.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

Following adoption of CIL at Council in November 2017, WLDC commenced CIL charging 
for all developments given planning permission after 22 January 2018.  Permissions granted 
before this date cannot have CIL applied retrospectively – this would include any site gaining 
Outline Planning Permission prior to 22 January too. 

CIL was introduced by the Government to try to ensure that when land is developed, it 
comes with the necessary infrastructure to support it such as schools, public transport and 
leisure facilities.

As members will be aware, CIL will be charged on almost all new buildings to ensure that 
development contributes towards the infrastructure needed to support growth in an area. 
Exceptions to CIL charging, for example self-build development, are set out in guidance 
previously circulated to Members at full council. Previously many smaller developments 
made no specific contribution towards infrastructure, even though, collectively, they could 
place significant demands on local facilities. CIL will change this. 

Planning Officer reports will include a section to show whether or not CIL is applicable to a 
development, including for any applications brought before Planning Committee to 
determine. More details at CIL can be found here: https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-
services/planning-and-building/community-infrastructure-levy-cil/ 

5 Years Housing Land Supply Update

At the meeting of the Central Lincolnshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee in January the 
Joint Planning Team delivered the latest update to the 5 year housing land position for 
Central Lincolnshire. Members will be aware that this update sits alongside the new Local 
Plan and sets out a delivery timetable for developments across the area. Planning 
authorities are required to maintain an annually updated housing supply report and to ensure 
that at least 5 years supply of developable land is in place across the plan area. Where this 
cannot be demonstrated the Local Plan may be considered out of date, as previously 
experienced in West Lindsey. For this reason, and as previously raised with Members, 
support for the strategic sites set out in the plan is essential in order to maintain a healthy 
supply position and ensure planning policies continue to carry full weight.  

The latest position is not significantly different to the previous annual report, however it does 
reflect a slightly reduced position. This results from the slowdown in on-site delivery of new 
homes rather than any reduction in granting planning permissions, which has been 
significant during the past 12 months. Therefore it is essential to work with the development 
industry to understand ways that the Council can assist in encouraging a higher pace of 

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/community-infrastructure-levy-cil/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/community-infrastructure-levy-cil/


Planning Committee -  7 February 2018

57

delivery of new homes across the area, where planning permissions have been granted. For 
this reason there is now a strong corporate focus on enabling development to encourage on-
site delivery.

The five year supply report shows that the local plan area has a 6.19 years of supply at this 
time. The full report can be found here: www.central-lincs.org.uk  

Neighbourhood Plans

Members will be aware that at Council on 22 January two Neighbourhood Plans were made, 
becoming formally adopted as part of the development plan. These followed successful 
referendums in Lea, and for Scotter. A number of other plans are now at an advanced stage, 
including in Cherry Willingham, Great Limber, Osgodby and Willoughton where draft plans 
have, or will shortly be, submitted for consultation. 

Dedicated Neighbourhood Plans Officers continue to work extensively with a high number of 
groups on emerging plans, on potential reviews of plans already made and also to provide 
advice to areas where neighbourhood plans are perhaps not achievable or where different 
forms of support have been requested.  

This professional advice is backed up by a partnership with the organisation ‘Community 
Lincs’ under a 3 year Service Level Agreement. This additional line of support is proving to 
be particularly beneficial in helping new groups set-up and in getting plans back on track in 
areas where plans have stalled. It also provides an important way of ensuring the correct 
advice is provided to groups and that at all times the advice given keeps pace with the 
changes to legislation and guidance that impacts on neighbourhood plans.  Links to copies 
of individual neighbourhood plans have been provided to Members previously, alternatively 
the full suite of plans and updates on the status of every plan underway can be accessed 
here: https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-
planning/

It is important that if members receive interest for any new neighbourhood plans in their area 
all enquiries are directed to the officers. This ensures that the interest is properly recorded 
and is the quickest means of ensuring that the relevant parish council or group are contacted 
to discuss options around establishing a group and seeking funding. Groups are invited to 
contact neighbourhoodplans@west-lindsey.gov.uk.

Fee increase for planning applications in effect from 17 January

Following changes in legislation in late December 2017, Local Planning Authorities 
implemented a 20% increase in planning fees with effect from 17 January 2018. The 
proposal for this increase was supported at Council earlier in 2017 and represents the first 
change to fees since 2012.  

The change has been widely communicated to all users of the planning service, including 
any developers or agents that have previously worked in the district and has been 
extensively covered in the local press and social media. See https://www.west-
lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/council-news/planning-fees-increase/ for details. 

http://www.central-lincs.org.uk/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/neighbourhood-planning/
mailto:neighbourhoodplans@west-lindsey.gov.uk
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/council-news/planning-fees-increase/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-council/council-news/planning-fees-increase/


Planning Committee -  7 February 2018

58

Brownfield Register published 31 Dec 2017

A new Brownfield register has been published in line with new legislative requirements 
introduced last year in the The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) 
Regulations 2017, previously reported to Prosperous Communities Committee. To be 
included on the register the sites are tested against a number of criteria, including site size, 
constraints, location and sustainability and have been extracted from the Strategic Housing 
and Economic Land Availability Assessment (SHELAA) which will be updated by the Joint 
Planning Team annually. These include:

 Sites that have been granted planning permission and are either under  
construction or not started

 Sites submitted as part of the SHELAA call for sites
 Sites within West Lindsey District Council's ownership; and
 Any other sites identified for assessment through this process

The Council has been somewhat ahead of this curve particularly in Gainsborough with 
seeking to bring forward vacant Brownfield sites, launching the Housing Zone and putting 
policies in place in the new local plan that promote development on brownfield sites in 
suitable locations. Further details at: https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-
and-building/planning-policy/evidence-base-and-monitoring/brownfield-register/ 

A Member of Committee enquired whether the introduction of CIL had had any impact on the 
number of planning applications received and whether it would affect only new applications 
or existing ones as well. The Member also asked whether there was any involvement from 
Officers with Neighbourhood Plan groups when it was nearing time of review for an 
individual plan, as not everyone had been aware of the need to review a plan once it had 
been agreed. 

The Planning and Development Manager explained that as CIL had not been implemented 
until the beginning of 2018 it was too early to fully comment on its impact. There had been 
significant positive feedback in relation to the clear communications from the Planning 
Team. If the decision for an existing application was made after the implementation of CIL, it 
would be liable for being charged under CIL. Anyone who this was likely to have impacted 
was contacted well in advance of CIL coming into effect. The impact of CIL would be 
monitored over the coming months and reviewed after approximately 12 months.

With regards to the support available to Neighbourhood Plan groups, it was explained that 
the need to review any given Neighbourhood Plan should be included in group 
considerations and the Examiner would look for provisions to review as necessary when 
considering each application for such a plan. The Planning and Development Manager 
explained that groups were encouraged to use the Officer support available to them through 
the council and also to connect with ‘Community Lincs’. 

A Member of Committee then enquired of the Planning and Development Manager what 
could be done to stay ahead of the five year plan and to counteract negative factors such as 
developers ‘sitting on land’ rather than developing it. The Planning and Development 
Manager explained that although local authorities did not have powers to deal with ‘land-
banking’, West Lindsey District Council had been proactive in encouraging, enabling and 
facilitating development and a lot of work had been done to incentivise ongoing 

https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/planning-policy/evidence-base-and-monitoring/brownfield-register/
https://www.west-lindsey.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building/planning-policy/evidence-base-and-monitoring/brownfield-register/


Planning Committee -  7 February 2018

59

development. 

The Planning and Development Manager reiterated that the full details, along with the 
relevant internet links, would be circulated to Members within the minutes of the Committee. 

60 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION

RESOLVED that the application detailed in agenda item 6 (a) be dealt with as 
follows:-

60a 136725 - GRANGE BUNGALOW, HARPSWELL

The Chairman introduced planning application 136724 for the demolition of an existing 
dwelling and the erection of a replacement dwelling, as a resubmission of application 
135018. The Planning Officer advised there was no update for this application and there 
were no speakers. 

It was enquired of the Planning Officer whether the application would have usually been 
agreed under the scheme of delegations, had it not been for the association with an elected 
member of the council. The Planning Officer confirmed this to be the case. 

A Member of Committee enquired whether there were stipulations for the timeliness of the 
demolition of the existing dwelling. It was explained that planned work needed to commence 
within three years although there were no specifics as to when the demolition would need to 
take place. It was asked whether this meant that the existing dwelling could therefore be 
rented out if the owners so wished, it was confirmed this could happen.

There were no further questions or comments and it was therefore moved, seconded and 
voted upon with unanimous agreement that permission be GRANTED in accordance with 
the conditions as set out in the report. 

61 DETERMINATION OF APPEALS

The Chairman commented that it was very positive that all appeal decisions were upheld. It 
was agreed that this supported the work of the Planning Officers and the success of the 
Local Plan being used to inform planning decisions.

RESOLVED that the determination of appeals be noted.

The meeting concluded at 6.50 pm.

Chairman


